Directional seated valves
Directly actuated, leakagefree for hydraulic systems
For the assembly on connection sub-plates
D 7300
Directional seated valves
May 2007-06
HAWE HyDrAulik SE
STREITFELDSTR. 25 • 81673 MÜNCHEN

4.1.1 Plugs for valves size 0 and size 1
The standard version comes with a plug (see dimensional drawing and connection scheme)
Order example:   GR 2-1
   Solenoid voltage 24V DC
   Plug type
4.1.2 Solenoid voltage Attention: It is important to specify the voltage !
1) Notes for proper selection:
DC: The order specification (solenoid)
should be identical with the one of
the power supply (DC). If the supply
voltage is lower it will reduce the
force of the solenoid, if it is high-
er the solenoid will be heated up
unpermissibly (tolerance ± 5-10%).
AC: The order specification should be
identical with the one of the power
supply (50/60 Hz AC). The voltage
of the solenoid is approx. 0.9 UAC - 2 V
due to the corresponding bridge
rectifier. The table identifies the
solenoids utilized in such cases
(e.g. for 110V AC 50 Hz; solenoid
with uN = 98V DC)
The indicated nominal power ratings are ap-
proximate reference values, which may dif-
fer insignificantly depending on the voltage
and the manufacturer of the solenoid. The
current rating in cold state is i20 = PN / uN
(see examples)
(& uN [V])
-A 24
Coding
Note
Socket
Size 0
Size 1
MSD 2
MSD 1
MSD 2-MSD 3WG
+ MSD 3-309
MSD 1-MSD 3
+ MSD 4-209 P10
MSD 2-MSD 3
MSD 1-MSD 3
MSD 2-MSD 3
+ MSD 3-309
MSD 1-MSD 3
+ MSD 3-309
Central plugs
(serie)
Valve with adapter and bridge
rectifier (socket)
The bridge rectifier is incorpo-
rated in the adapter for size 0
Valve with adapter for
plugs shape A
EN 175301-803 is
customer furnished
Valve with adapter
and, plug shape A
EN 175301-803
G WG A N
GR 2-2 - G 24 (I20 = 0.54 A)
G 3-0R - A 110 (I20 = 0.15 A)
WGZ 4-1 - W 200 (I20 = 0.11 A)
Examples:
Directional seated valve
acc. to section 3.1
TÜV-A 12ATEX 0006 X
O II 2 G Ex d IIB + H2 T4 Gb
O II 2 D Ex tb IIIC T135°C Db
100% ED
IP 67 (IEC 60529)

There are only 2/2-, 3/2- and 4/2-way directional seated valves available with flow pattern R2, S2, 3, a. Z3, 4, Z4 (see table 1 in
sect. 3.1)
Type coding: G 3-1-G 24 HFA
Flow Qperm. (lpm)
approx. with reflow
back pressure
1 bar 2 bar
3 4
 5 6
14 18
36 45
Pres-
sure
pmax
(bar)
400
Size
0
1
2
3
Throttles (cascade type or a coiled, small diameter pipe) should be installed at the pressure inlet to limit the flow down to
permissible values for the applied pressure. This is to prevent cavitation and applies to all valves with return connection
(3/2- und 4/2-way valves and 2/2-way valve as by-pass to the tank) or valves in circuits connected to an accumulator.
o Brake fluid based on glycol
Versions equipped with EPDM (Ethylenpropylendien-rubber) seals suited for glycol based brake fluid or other special fluids.
Type coding: Gr 2-2-G 24 AT
o Versions equipped with FKM (flour rubber, Viton) seals suited for some HFD type fluids (fire inhibiting, conforming VDMA 24317)
Type coding: WGS 2-0-WG 230 PYD
Screen filter elements
type HFC acc. to D 7235
 Note:
A slight compensating force in the return pipe may be
created by installing the tank at the highest possible
location within the system.
2/2-way
valve
3/2-way
valve
2/2-way
valve
3/2-way
valve
3/3-way
valve
4/2- and 4/3-way
valve
D 7300  page  16
7. Mass (weight) approx. in kg
Basic valve complete with actuation acc. to section 3 and 4
3/3-way valve
size
4/3-way valve
size
4/2-way valve
size
2/2- and 3/2-way valve
size
Actuation
mode
   0 1 2 3 4 0 1 2 3 4 0 1 2 3 1
Electrical G.. 0.4 0.65 1.2 3.1 7.2 0.8 1.4 2.9 5.9 16.3 0.9 1.6 3.0 6.0 1.9
  WG.. 0.4 0.7 1.2 3.1 7.2 0.8 1.5 2.9 5.9 16.3 0.9 1.7 3.1 6.0 2.0
Hydraulic H.. 0.4 0.5 1.1 2.8 -- 0.8 1.1 2.7 5.2 -- 0.8 1.3 2.8 5.3 1,8
Pneumatic P.. 0.4 0.4 0.9 2.2 -- -- 0.9 2.3 4.1 -- -- 1.1 5.4 4.2 1.7
 Act. roll K.. -- 0.4 0.8 2.0 -- -- 0.9 2.1 3.7 -- -- 1.1 5.2 3.8 1.7
 Act. pin T.. -- 0.4 0.8 -- -- -- 0.8 2.1 -- -- -- 1.0 5.2 -- 1.6
 Lever F.. -- 0.4 0.8 2.0 -- -- 0.9 2.1 3.7 -- -- 1.1 5.2 3.8 1.7
 Turn knob D.. 0.4 0.4 0.9 -- -- 0.8 0.9 2.2 -- -- 0.8 1.1 5.3 -- 1.7
Connection sub-plates acc. to section 5
Connection block only, for weight of the directional seated valves see above!
         Size
 0 1 2 3 4
Simple connection block  ; 0.2 0.5 1.0 1.2 3.8
Connection block < with pressure limiting valve 0.4 1.2 1.6 -- --
Connection block = with by-pass check valve 0.2 0.5 1.0 -- --
Connection block > with rectifying circuit by means of check valves 0.5 0.7 1.0 2.4 4.7
Flow pattern
R2, S2 2/2-way valves
3, Z3 3/2-way valves
21 3/3-way valves
22 4/3-way valves  (not for size 4)
4, Z4 4/2-way valves  (size 1 only )
Actuation
G Solenoid, DC version
WG Solenoid, AC version (50/60 Hz)
H Hydraulic (not avail. size 4)
P Pneumatic (not avail. for size 0 and 4)
K Roll (not avail. for size 0 and 4)
T Pin (not avail. for size 0, 3 and 4)
F Key levers (not avail. for size 0 and 4)
D Turn knob (not avail. for size 3 and 4)
Size
0, 1, 2, 3, 4
Additional elements (option), see sect. 3.1
R Check valve in port P
B Orifice in port P
S Return pressure stop in port R (size 0 and 1 only)
RS, BS Combination of check valve or orifice with return pressure stop  (size 0 and 1 only)